
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 15, 2015 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE - #2015-17 - An Ordinance authorizing Safety Improvements to 
County Road 539, Jackson, Plumsted, Barnegat, Stafford, Little Egg Harbor, Lacey 
and Manchester Townships, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $3,700,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,700,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2015-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $175,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of the Sunset Avenue Facility Parking Lot, 
Lighting and Security Camera Upgrades, located in the Township of Toms River, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

3. ORDINANCE #2015-19 - An Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2014 and 2015 Project at the County College, in the 
County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$7,450,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey, in the 
amount of $3,725,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and 
authorizing the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the 
same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder James F. Lacey

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



4. ORDINANCE #2015-20 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Construction of the 
Nursing and Technology Building at Ocean County College, located in Toms River, 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$8,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of Bonds and Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

F. RESOLUTIONS - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 8.03, Lot 5, South 
Toms River Borough, in an amount not to exceed $48,500.00. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 1320, Lots 19.01 & 
25.01, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $156,666.00. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 14. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #7, $1,082,928,01. 

2. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Rd. (CR 526) 
(Apple St. to Route 549) Phase I:  Twin Oaks Drive and East End Street, Lakewood 
Township - Change Order #2, E-$42,023.81, R-$0.00. 

3. BIL-JIM CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2013-B, 
Ocean County - Final Estimate #9, $80,230.27. 

4. A-TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014 - Change Order #2, E-$5,400.00, R-$0.00.

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #3, 
$819,877.18. 

6. MARBRO, INC. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project 
S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Various Townships, Ocean County - 
Partial Estimate #1, $163,799.75. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY15, in the amount of $30,000.00. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG 
Residential Adminstration FY13, in the amount of $9,800.00. 

Page 2 of 8



4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG 
Residential Maintenance FY13, in the amount of $235,200.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled USDA 
FY15, in the amount of $6,113.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Work 
First New Jersey (WFNJ) FY15/16, in the amount of $1,955,103.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY15, in the amount of 
$39,418.00. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the NJ Clean Vessel Act 
Program, in the amount of $95,000.00. 

9. Authorizing an Agreement with Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, to 
provide funding for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Programs (TLC), in the 
amount of $14,522.00. 

10. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River 
Board of Education for Adult Basic Education for Criminal Offenders. 

11. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC 
Vocational-Technical School for Career Counseling and Job Placement for Inmates. 

12. Authorizing an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of 
Beach Haven for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, an increase in the amount 
of $2,000.00. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

14. Determining the form and other details of General Obligation Refunding Bonds and 
providing for the sale and delivery of such General Obligation Refunding Bonds to 
Citigroup Global Markets, LLC, Senior Manager. 

15. Amending a Resolution adopted on 10/15/2014 to Ocean County Equipment, Inc. 
DBA Ace Outdoor Power Equipment for Golf Course and Landscaping Equipment, 
due to a typographical error. 

16. Authorizing the transfer of all terms of Contract B2014-74: Repair Services for 
Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 Lbs. GVWR or Greater No. II from Trico Equipment 
Services, LLC to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC. 

17. Authorizing the transfer of all terms of Contract B2014-99: Parts and Accessories for 
Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater No. II from Trico Equipment 
Services, LLC to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC. 

18. Authorizing the transfer of all terms of Contract B2014-137: Equipment Parts, 
Repairs and Maintenance for the Solid Waste Management Department from Trico 
Equipment Services, LLC to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Barnegat Township 
for the Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue 
over Double Creek, Barnegat Township. 

Page 3 of 8



20. Authorizing the County of Ocean to enter into a joint planning process with the NJ 
Department of Transportation for the development of an Access Management Plan 
for Route 9 from Milepost 94.86 to 101.71, Toms River and Lakewood Townships. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for 1) Banking and Investment Services - $2,125,000.00 College 
Capital Improvement Bonds Series 2015  2) Banking and Investment Services - 
$1,600,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds Series 2014  3) Banking and 
Investment Services - $42,410,000.00 (Estimate) General Improvement Bonds Series 
2015  4) Support Plan (Service and Maintenance) for Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 5/27/2015. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/17/2015. 

5. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/1/2015 for the payroll period of 6/4/2015 
through 6/17/2015 and for the payroll period of 6/18/2015 through 7/1/2015, in the 
amount of $5,066,649.94. 

6. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/15/2015 for the period 6/18/2015 
through 7/1/2015 and for the payroll period of 7/2/2015 through 7/15/2015, in the 
amount of $4,978,751.85. 

7. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015D. 

8. Amending an acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of East Veterans Highway, Route 
527 and 528, Jackson Township (seven parcels). 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #88 (Airport Road) and 
Garden State Parkway Interchange 89, Lakewood Township. 

2. Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and 
Garden State Parkway Interchange 89, Lakewood Township. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING 
SYSTEMS to First Choice Automotive Parts and Equipment, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder.  Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 1, 1a and 1b, they will 
be rebid with revised specifications. 

Page 4 of 8



2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Chemical 
Equipment Labs of DE, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.  Recommendation is also 
made to award a secondary contract to Mid-Atlantic Salt, LLC for $75.90/ton as per 
page 20 of the Bid Specifications "AWARD OF BID". 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION 
REPAIRS to Maaco Collision Repair/J&R Rauf Ent., Inc.; 122 1st Street Corporation 
Tilton Body Works; Central Jersey Collision DBA Elizabeth Truck Center; 
Trawinco, LLC DBA Maaco Collision and Auto Painting; G.Y.O.F.B. Enterprises, 
Inc.; South Jersey Truck Repairs, LLC and Freehold Ford, the lowest qualified 
bidders. 

4. No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD  HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
NO. II, Items No. 3D and 3E for a second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 
40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract. 

5. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2015B, 
VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Mathis Construction Company, Inc., the lowest 
qualifiied bidder, in the amount of $715,658.23. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract to Community Medical Center, Inc. for certain medical testing 
and autopsy services for the Ocean County Medical Examiner's Office, in an amount 
not to exceed $115,000.00. 

2. Awarding a Contract to Ocean Medical Imaging Center for Virtual Autopsy Services, 
on an as-needed basis, for the Ocean County Medical Examiner's Office. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Karen Bright-Papeo to provide 
Traumatic Loss Coalition Services, in an amount not to exceed $14,522.00. 

4. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to V-Comm LLC to 
provide Expert Witness Testimony, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 

5. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Forensic 
International Consultants LLC to provide Expert Witness Testimony, in an amount 
not to exceed $2,000.00. 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,232.00. 

7. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00. 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, 
Inc. for procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $10,095.00. 

9. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for 
procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$10,000.00. 

Page 5 of 8



10. Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center & Outreach for 
procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$10,000.00. 

11. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for Congregate 
Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$12,392.00. 

12. Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services 
Corp. for Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $2,613.00. 

13. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, 
Inc. for procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease in the 
amount of $214.00. 

14. Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. for 
procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease in the amount of 
$1,787.00. 

15. Amending a Competitive Contract with the OC Board of Social Services for the 
procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$235,200.00. 

16. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Home 
Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$250,000.00. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Michael Blatt, Lanoka Harbor to the OC TRANSPORTATION 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES to fill the unexpired term of Marie-Elena Sodeikes, term to expire 
10/23/2016. 

2. Appointing Andrew Green, Lakewood to the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (LACADA) for a term of one (1) year, 
term to expire 5/8/2016. 

3. Reappointing Betty Vasil to the position of Clerk of the Board for a term of three (3) 
years, term to expire 8/1/2018. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Monmouth County opposing the Base Realignment and Closure Commission's 
potential closure of Federal Military Bases in the State of New Jersey. 

2. Chesterfield Township encouraging the NJ Board of Public Utilities to consider 
an alternate pipeline route as proposed by the Township of Chesterfield; authorizing 
the Township Solicitor to file motions to intervene in the NJ Natural Gas Petitions; 
and amending Resolution 2015-4-2 to include NJ Natural Gas' most recent safety 
citations. 

Page 6 of 8



3. Chesterfield Township endorsing Assembly Bills 4455, 4501 and 4503, sponsored by 
The Honorable Ronald S. Dancer regarding certain Utility Company rights-of-way 
and BPU procedures. 

4. OC Utilities Authority establishing the bulk rate to be charged to its participants. 

5. OC Utilities Authority establishing the unit surcharge rates for excess Suspended 
Solids and Biochemical Oxygen Demand. 

6. OC Utilities Authority establishing the rates for treatment and disposal of septage and 
graywater. 

7. Township of Ocean recognizing July 18, 2015 as "Choose Your Cover Day", raising 
awareness about skin cancer. 

8. OC Board of Health adoption of the 2015 Budget. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2015. 

R. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of the 2015 Ocean County Budget, 
"CAP" Resolution, and Resolution to amend the Approved 2015 Budget and 
supporting documentation. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. NJ Natural Gas Petition for a Determination concerning the Southern Reliability Link 
and Petition for approval and authorization to Construct and Operate the Southern 
Reliability Link. 

2. NJ Division of Rate Counsel discovery requests regarding NJ Natural Gas Petition 
for approval and authorization to Construct and Operate the Southern Reliability 
Link. 

T. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending May 2015. 

U. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

W. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 8



Page 8 of 8


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 15, 2015_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE - #2015-17 - An Ordinance authorizing Safety Improvements to County Road 539, Jackson, Plumsted, Barnegat, Stafford, Little Egg Harbor, Lacey and Manchester Townships, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,700,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,700,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2015-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $175,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of the Sunset Avenue Facility Parking Lot, Lighting and Security Camera Upgrades, located in the Township of Toms River, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2015-19 - An Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2014 and 2015 Project at the County College, in the County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $7,450,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey, in the amount of $3,725,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2015-20 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Construction of the Nursing and Technology Building at Ocean County College, located in€Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating the aggregate amount of $8,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the€County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTIONS - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 8.03, Lot 5, South Toms River Borough, in an amount not to exceed $48,500.00.
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 1320, Lots 19.01 & 25.01,€Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $156,666.00.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 14.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #7, $1,082,928,01.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Rd. (CR 526) (Apple St. to Route 549) Phase I:€ Twin Oaks Drive and East End Street, Lakewood Township - Change Order #2, E-$42,023.81, R-$0.00.
	BIL-JIM CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2013-B, Ocean County - Final Estimate #9, $80,230.27.
	A-TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014 - Change Order #2, E-$5,400.00, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #3, $819,877.18.
	MARBRO, INC. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Various Townships, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #1, $163,799.75.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY15, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG Residential Adminstration FY13, in the amount of $9,800.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG Residential Maintenance FY13, in the amount of $235,200.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled USDA FY15, in the amount of $6,113.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Work First New Jersey (WFNJ) FY15/16, in the amount of $1,955,103.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY15, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the NJ Clean Vessel Act Program, in the amount of $95,000.00.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, to provide funding for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Programs (TLC), in the amount of $14,522.00.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement€with€the Toms River Board of Education€for Adult Basic Education for Criminal Offenders.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement€with the OC Vocational-Technical School€for Career Counseling and Job Placement for Inmates.
	Authorizing an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, an increase in the amount of $2,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Determining the form and other details of General Obligation Refunding Bonds and providing for the sale and delivery of such General Obligation Refunding Bonds to Citigroup Global Markets, LLC, Senior Manager.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 10/15/2014 to Ocean County Equipment, Inc. DBA Ace Outdoor Power Equipment for Golf Course and Landscaping Equipment, due to a typographical error.
	Authorizing the transfer of all terms of Contract B2014-74: Repair Services for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 Lbs. GVWR or Greater No. II from Trico Equipment Services, LLC to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC.
	Authorizing the transfer of all terms of Contract B2014-99: Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater No. II from Trico Equipment Services, LLC to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC.
	Authorizing the transfer of all terms of Contract B2014-137: Equipment Parts, Repairs and Maintenance for the Solid Waste Management Department from Trico Equipment Services, LLC to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with€Barnegat Township for the Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue over Double Creek, Barnegat Township.
	Authorizing the County of Ocean to enter into a joint planning process with the NJ Department of Transportation for the development of an Access Management Plan for Route 9 from Milepost 94.86 to 101.71, Toms River and Lakewood Townships.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for 1) Banking and Investment Services - $2,125,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds Series 2015€ 2) Banking and Investment Services - $1,600,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds Series 2014€ 3) Banking and Investment Services - $42,410,000.00 (Estimate) General Improvement Bonds Series 2015€ 4) Support Plan (Service and Maintenance) for Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 5/27/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/17/2015.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/1/2015 for the payroll period of 6/4/2015 through 6/17/2015 and for the payroll period of 6/18/2015 through 7/1/2015, in the amount of $5,066,649.94.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/15/2015 for the period 6/18/2015 through 7/1/2015 and for the payroll period of 7/2/2015 through 7/15/2015, in the amount of $4,978,751.85.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015D.
	Amending an acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of East Veterans Highway, Route 527 and 528, Jackson Township (seven parcels).

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #88 (Airport Road) and Garden State Parkway Interchange 89, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Garden State Parkway Interchange 89, Lakewood Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING SYSTEMS to First Choice Automotive Parts and Equipment, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 1,€1a and 1b, they will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is also made to award a secondary contract to Mid-Atlantic Salt, LLC for $75.90/ton as per page 20 of the Bid Specifications "AWARD OF BID".
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS to Maaco Collision Repair/J&R Rauf Ent., Inc.; 122 1st Street Corporation Tilton Body Works; Central Jersey Collision DBA Elizabeth Truck Center; Trawinco, LLC DBA Maaco Collision and Auto Painting; G.Y.O.F.B. Enterprises, Inc.; South Jersey Truck Repairs, LLC and Freehold Ford, the lowest qualified bidders.
	No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD€ HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE NO. II, Items No. 3D and 3E for a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract.
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2015B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Mathis Construction Company, Inc., the lowest qualifiied bidder, in the amount of $715,658.23.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to Community Medical Center, Inc. for certain medical testing and autopsy services for the Ocean County Medical Examiner's Office, in an amount not to exceed $115,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Ocean Medical Imaging Center for Virtual Autopsy Services, on an as-needed basis, for the Ocean County Medical Examiner's Office.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Karen Bright-Papeo to provide Traumatic Loss Coalition Services, in an amount not to exceed $14,522.00.
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to V-Comm LLC to provide Expert Witness Testimony, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00.
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to€Forensic International Consultants LLC to provide Expert Witness Testimony, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,232.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc.€for procurement€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,095.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Manchester Township Outreach for procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Toms River€Senior Center & Outreach for procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Community Services, Inc.€for€Congregate Meal Services€to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $12,392.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Lakewood Community Services Corp.€for€Home Delivered Meals€to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,613.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc.€for procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease in the amount of $214.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Lakewood Community Services Corp.€for procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease in the amount of $1,787.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with the OC Board of Social Services for the procurement services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $235,200.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $250,000.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Michael Blatt, Lanoka Harbor to the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES to fill the unexpired term of Marie-Elena Sodeikes, term to expire 10/23/2016.
	Appointing Andrew Green, Lakewood to the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (LACADA) for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 5/8/2016.
	Reappointing Betty Vasil to the position of Clerk of the Board for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 8/1/2018.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Monmouth County opposing the Base Realignment and Closure Commission's potential closure of Federal Military Bases in the State of New Jersey.
	Chesterfield Township encouraging the NJ Board of Public Utilities to consider an€alternate pipeline route as proposed by the Township of Chesterfield; authorizing the Township Solicitor to file motions to intervene in the NJ Natural Gas Petitions; and amending€Resolution 2015-4-2 to include NJ Natural Gas' most recent safety citations.
	Chesterfield Township endorsing Assembly Bills 4455, 4501 and 4503, sponsored by The Honorable Ronald S. Dancer regarding certain Utility Company rights-of-way and BPU procedures.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the bulk rate to be charged to its participants.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the unit surcharge rates for excess Suspended Solids and Biochemical Oxygen Demand.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the rates for treatment and disposal of septage and graywater.
	Township of Ocean recognizing July 18, 2015 as "Choose Your Cover Day", raising awareness about skin cancer.
	OC Board of Health adoption of the 2015 Budget.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2015.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of the 2015 Ocean County Budget, "CAP" Resolution, and Resolution to amend the Approved 2015 Budget and supporting documentation.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ Natural Gas Petition for a Determination concerning the Southern Reliability Link and Petition for approval and authorization to Construct and Operate the Southern Reliability Link.
	NJ Division of Rate Counsel discovery requests regarding NJ Natural Gas Petition for approval and authorization to Construct and Operate the Southern Reliability Link.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending May 2015.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


